Except for hedge accounting, IFRS 9 was applied
retrospectively. As permitted by IFRS 9, OMV did
not restate the figures of the comparative period.
The retrospective impact of applying IFRS 9 was
accounted for through adjustments to the opening
balances of the respective positions in equity as at
January 1, 2018.

IFRS 9 contains three principal classification
categories for financial assets: measured at
amortized cost, at fair value through other compre-
hensive income (FVOCI) and at fair value through
profit or loss (FVTPL).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Basis of Preparation and Accounting Policies

OMV ANNUAL REPORT 2018  /  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

122

The following table and the accompanying notes
below explain the original measurement categories
under IAS 39 and the new measurement categories

under IFRS 9 for each class of the Group’s financial
assets as at January 1, 2018.

Changes in measurement category from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
In EUR mn

  Measurement category Paragraph Carrying amount

  IAS 39 IFRS 9
Original
(IAS 39)

New
(IFRS 9)

Remeasure-
ment effect

Assets as at January 1,
2018

Equity-accounted
investments n.a.  n.a.  1. 2,913 2,916 3
Other investments Available-for-sale FVOCI 2. 39 82 43
Investment funds Available-for-sale FVTPL 3. 6 6 —
Bonds Available-for-sale Amortized cost 3. 78 78 (0)

Loans
Loans and
receivables Amortized cost 4. 348 345 (2)

Other financial assets
Loans and
receivables 1 Amortized cost 1 4. 1,019 1,015 (4)

  FVTPL FVTPL   641 641 —
  Available-for-sale FVTPL   139 139 —
Derivative instruments:

a) Cash flow hedges

Fair value –
hedging
instrument

Fair value –
hedging
instrument   97 97 —

b) Other derivative
instruments Held-for-trading FVTPL   732 732 —

Trade receivables
Loans and
receivables Amortized cost 4. 2,306 2,304 (2)

Loans and
receivables FVTPL 5. 197 197 —

1 Other financial assets include receivables for expenditure recoverable from Romanian state amounting to EUR 434 mn which are outside of scope of

IAS 39 and IFRS 9.

1. The carrying amount of equity-accounted
investments was increased by EUR 3 mn due to the
implementation of IFRS 9. The related impact net of
tax in OMV Group’s equity was EUR 3 mn.

2. IFRS 9 eliminates the exemption to measure
unquoted equity instruments at cost rather than at
fair value, in circumstances in which the range of
reasonable fair value measurements is significant

[…]

IFRS 15 more transactions have to be considered as
non-monetary exchanges between entities in the
same line of business that do not qualify for
revenue recognition. Without this change due to
IFRS 15 sales revenues and related costs would
have been higher by EUR 270 mn, without any
impact on the margin.

In addition, there are a small number of long-term
supply contracts with different prices in different
periods where the rates do not reflect the value of

the goods at the time of delivery in the Group.
Whereas under IAS 18 the invoiced amount was
recognized as revenue, under IFRS 15 the revenue is
recognized based on the average contractual price.
Due to initial application of IFRS 15 retained
earnings at January 1, 2018 have been adjusted by
plus EUR 3 mn for these contracts.

The following table summarizes the impact of
adopting IFRS 15 on the consolidated income
statement and total comprehensive income for
2018. The impact of IFRS 15 on the group statement
of financial position and the group cash flow
statement was immaterial.

Income statement and Statement of comprehensive income for 2018
In EUR mn

  As reported Adjustments

Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Sales revenues 22,930 271 23,201
Other operating income 517 10 528
Total revenues and other income 23,839 281 24,120

Purchases (net of inventory variation) (14,094) (178) (14,272)
Production and operating expenses (1,594) 0 (1,593)
Selling, distribution and administrative expenses (1,749) (101) (1,850)
Operating Result 3,524 1 3,525

Net financial result (226) 0 (226)

Profit before tax 3,298 1 3,299

Taxes on income (1,305) 0 (1,305)
Net income for the year 1,993 1 1,994

 thereof attributable to stockholders of the parent 1,438 1 1,439
Total comprehensive income for the year 2,137 1 2,138

 thereof attributable to stockholders of the parent 1,587 1 1,588

4) New or revised standards and interpretations
not yet mandatory
OMV has not applied the following new or revised
IFRSs and interpretations that have been issued but
are not yet effective. EU endorsement is still
pending in some cases.

a) IFRS 16 Leases
This standard will replace IAS 17 and sets out new
rules for lease accounting. For the lessee’s account-
ing, IFRS 16 will eliminate the classification of
leases as either operating leases or finance leases
as is required by IAS 17 and, instead, will introduce
a single lessee accounting model. Applying that
model, a lessee will be required to recognize assets